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Comments:
Dear Mr. Kleftke,
Enclosed is the First Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the Sears,

Roebuck and Co. Store No. 1039 located at 1801-1911 Telegraph Avenue, in Oakland, California,
if you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266,

Sincerely,
IT CORPCRATION

o Kl St e ld

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

¢ Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
USA Petroleum Files
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Centrat Files, Lenexa Kansas
Project Files

KLET2LT WPD



IT Corporation

757 Arnold Drive. Suite D
Martinez, CA 94533-6526
Tel. 925.370.3990

Fax, 925.370.3991

®
the( ®a
%g‘oup A Member of The IT Group

March 19, 1998

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-8577

Subject:  First Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears 1039; 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
IT Corporation Project 11766801

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation (formerly Fiuor Daniel GT1, Inc.) presents the
quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling data collected on February 8, 1999, from the above
referenced site. The seven groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to
groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface
map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1. A summary of monitoring data is provided in attachment
2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are provided in attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved benzene, foluene, ethylbenzene and total Xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPH-g) using
EPA Methods 8020/8015 modified, and halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8010.
Additionally, wells MW-4 and MW-6 were analyzed for total oil and grease {(SM5520 C&F).

Static groundwater levels for the first quarter 1999 ranged from 76.94 to 77.79 feet above mean sea
level (14.5-18.07 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have increased by 0.2 foot since
fourth quarter 1998 (November 9, 1988). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east at an average
hydraulic gradient of 0.005 fi/ft, and is consistent with previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicate detectable concentrations of BTEX and TPH-g in monitoring

wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 (no reported TPH-g), and MW-7. MTBE was reported in monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-8, and MW-7 contained
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First Quarter 1999, Groundwater Menitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1038, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakfand, California March 19, 1999

detectable concentrations of halogenated volatile organics. A summary of the groundwater
analytical results is provided in attachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene,
TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is provided in attachment 1, figure 2. Hydrographs and
detectable concentrations versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 7 (attachment 4).
Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs. Laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody documents are provided in attachment 5.

Hydrocarbon concentrations have generally declined since monitoring began in 1995. The gradient
and apparent flow direction have remained stable, and the groundwater plume has remained on-site,
with the highest concentrations near the former Chevron pump islands and tank pit. Based on the

data from the first quarter 1999 groundwater sampling event, continued monitoring of the on-site
dissolved-phase plume will be conducted.

If you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 268,

Sincerely,

IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

Submitted by: Approved by: -

5 = .

Mo LoD e X SN

Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G.

West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments:

1. Figures

2. Tables

3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets

4. Graphs

§. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

c:  Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MWw-1 94.34 06/12/96 1621 - - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 - - 77.45
12/03/96 17.07 - - 77.27
0227197 1555 - - 78.79
06M0/B7 16.46 - - 77.88
082797 16.97 - — 77.37
11126597 1724 - - 7710
02/11/98 16.07 - - 78.27
051868 1543 - - 78.91
08108 15.98 - - 78.36
11/09/98 16.63 - - 7771
021109 16.55 - - 77.79
Mw-2 93.94 Q061296 16.01 - - 77.93
09/05/96 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/96 16.20 - - 77.74
0227197 14.45 - - 79.48
0610197 14.00 - - 79.84
082797 16.55 - - 77.39
112607 16.86 - - 77.08
02/11/98 15.85 - - 7809
05/16/98 15.32 - - 78.62
08/10/98 15.82 - - 78.12
11/08/08 16.83 - -~ 77.41
02/11/99 16.38 - - 77.56
MW-3 95.67 0641296 17.56 - - 78.11
09/05/96 18.32 - - 77.35
12/03/196 18.57 - - 7710
0212797 17.43 - - 78.24
06/110/97 1812 - - 7755
08/27/97 18.47 - - 77.20
11126197 18.70 - - 76.97
02/11/08 17.76 - - 77N
05/19/98 16.99 - - 78.68
08/10/98 17.5% - - 78.16
11/09/98 18.07 - - 7760
02/11/98 18.07 - - 77.60
Mw-4 91.99 06/12/96 14.21 - - 77.78
09/05/86 14.83 - - 77.16
12/03/96 13.98 - - 7800
02127157 12.44 - - 79.55
06110/97 14.20 - - 77.79
0827157 14.62 - - 77.37
11/26/57 15.00 - - 76.99
02/11/98 14.10 - - 77.89
05/19/98 1357 - - 7842
08/10/98 14.10 - - 77.89
11/05/58 1475 - - 77.24
02/11/29 14.57 - - 77.42
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness __Elevation
MW-5 92,09 06126 1413 - - 7796
09/05/96 1477 - - 77.32
120396 13.99 - - 78.10
021277 12.08 - - 80.01
06M o7 16.00 - - 76.08
08/27/57 1455 - - 7754
11/26/97 14.95 - - 77.14
02/11/08 1397 - - 7812
05/19/98 13.52 - - 7857
o8Momes 1397 - - 78.12
11/09/98 14.67 - - 77.42
o2M11/08 14.50 - - 7759
MW-6 9215 06/12/96 14.99 - - 7716
Q9/05/96 15.50 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 - - 77.08
02127197 14.14 - - 78.01
06110/97 15.30 - - 76.85
08r27/97 15.42 - - 7673
11/26/97 18.70 - - 76.45
021198 14.87 - - 77.28
05/19/98 1432 - - 77.83
08M10/98 14.90 - - 7725
11/09/88 15.38 - - 76.76
0211/99 15.21 - - 7694
Mw.7 93.36 0612/96 16.56 - -~ 78.80
059/05/96 17.10 - - 76.26
12/03/56 1712 - - 7624
0272797 16.20 - - 77.16
081 0l7 17.00 - - 76.36
08127137 17.18 - - 76.18
11/26/97 17.40 - - 75.96
02/11/98 16.65 - - 76.71
05/19/98 15.96 - - 77.40
0sr1o/.e8 16.48 - - 76.88
11/09/98 16.98 - - 76.38
02111/99 16.94 - - 7642
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "product not detected”
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per billior)
Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Caﬁfomi% 6 5’ 6— ,___> %
05 =7 e
Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol l 5 )
Well ID Sampled MTBE Bonzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1.2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE P /O
MW-1 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - 8.9
01/01/98 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND - - - 9.9
06/12/96 - <05 1.4 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
08/05/86 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <80 <05 <05 - - - 12
12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5
0227197 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 1.3 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 - 3
0610/87 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 19
08/27/97 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 16
11126197 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 17
02/11/98 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <3 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 20
05/19/98 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 14
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 14
11/08/98 31 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - 16
02/08/29 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <50 20 <05 <05 <05 - <05
MW-2 10/01/95 - 1,200 54 41 59 2,900 40 280 - - - ND
01/01/98 - 1,100 1.0 100 69 780 as 270 - - - ND
06/12/96 - 890 7.0 56 10 3,600 40 160 - - - <3
08/05/96 <5.0 350 3.0 17 10 2,100 28 &5 19 55 - <0.5
12/Q3/86 40 230 24 7.8 7 1,100 20 86 7 <05 - <0.5
Q2127197 12 210 22 8 3 1,000 25 43 <05 <05 - 0.8
06/10/97 <30 S10 30 6 <10 1.8 18 a7 49 <05 - 1
08727197 11 51 <0.5 1.4 <2 450 16 29 42 <05 - 05
11/26/97 <30 380 50 9 12 1,200 13 29 3.1 <05 - 0.8
02/11/98 8 310 4.0 9.8 9 1,100 16 <05 26 06 - <05
05/18/98 20 az2o0 241 9.9 -] 1,200 14 47 16 <05 - 05
0810198 40 a7 1.0 1.2 09 300 11 30 24 <0.5 - <05
11/09/98 <25 57 <0.5 1.7 <05 440 12 25 23 <05 - <0}.5
02/08/99 11 240 23 8.9 5 480 11 36 1.4 <05 - <05
MW-3 10/01/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - ND
06112196 - <058 <Q.5 <05 <2 <80 <05 <05 - - <0.5 0.5
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - <0.5 <0.5
12/03/98 <5.0 <0,5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 23
02727197 <5,0 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 «2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 63
06/10/97 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 58
0827197 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 58
11/26/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 7.9
02/11/98 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - 78
05/18/98 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 55
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
1039Q1T2xls Page 1013 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol
Well ID Sampled MTBE Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-0CA | ¢is-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-3 11/09/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 55
(cont'd) 02/08/99 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 64
MW-4 10/01/05 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
0612596 - 1 <0.5 <05 <2 320 <05 <05 - - <0.5 <05
09/05/96 - 56 <0.5 <05 <2 70 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
12/03/96 15 11 <05 <05 <2 270 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
Q2127197 <5.0 341 <05 <05 <2 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 <0.5
0610/07 <5.0 1" <05 <05 <2 200 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
08/27/97 <50 98 <0.5 <05 <2 170 <05 <058 <05 <05 <(.5 <05
11/26/87 <5.0 8.7 <0.5 <05 <2 100 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <500 <08
02/11/98 <5.0 8.4 <0.5 <05 <2 110 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <500 <0.5
05/19/98 7 46 <0.5 <05 <2 110 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <05
08/10/98 11 41 <05 <05 <0.5 110 <05 <05 <05 <(.5 9,600 <0.5
11/09/98 <25 75 <05 <0.5 <05 130 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <500 <0.5
02/08/99 <25 68 <0.5 <05 <0.5 60 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <500 <0.5
MW-5 10/01/95 - 85 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
08/12/96 - 54 1.1 <0.5 <2 260 <05 <05 - - - <0.5
09/05/96 <5.0 22 1.0 <05 <2 160 <0.5 <05 - - - <0.5
12/03/96 6 18 06 <05 <2 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
02/27/97 <5 74 2.0 <05 <2 230 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
06/10/97 <30 490 19.0 <30 <10 1,200 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
08/27/97 <5.0 100 46 <0.5 <2 340 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
11/26/87 <5.0 78 45 0.6 <2 400 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <05
02/11/08 <5.0 62 29 <085 <2 320 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
05/19/08 <5.0 a7 286 <05 <2 330 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
08/10/98 11 48 1.9 <0.5 <05 190 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
11/08/198 <25 38 <05 <0.5 <0.5 81 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
02/08/99 38 3 <0.5 <05 <05 82 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
MW-6 10/01/85 -- ND ND ND ND <50 11 33 - - - 6.2
01/01/96 ~ ND ND ND ND <50 12 53 - - - 72
06/12/96 - <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 5 79 - - <0.5 36
09/05/96 <5 0.8 <05 <05 <2 <50 52 75 - - <0,5 54
12/03/96 <5 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <2 <50 056 05 <05 <05 <0.5 0.8
02/27/97 <5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 05 <05 <0.5 <05 <500 1.3
05/10/97 <5 0.8 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 1
0B8/27/97 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 «0.5 09
11/26/97 76 15 08 9.1 <2 320 086 08 <0.5 <0.5 <500 12
02/11/98 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 <500 07
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TABLE 2
Summary of Histerical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per bilfion)

Sears Store 1039 -
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California e Mcis
Spph 05 4 5 S =
Date Eifyh Total = T o/ /4

Waell ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzene Xyloanes as Gasoline TCE 1.2-DCA | clis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-6 05/19/98 <5 06 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500 0.6
{contd) 08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 0.59 13 <0.5 <0.5 8,000 05

11/09/98 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 0.92 17 <0,5 <05 <500 12

02/08/99 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <05 <500 088
MW-7 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 35 8.3 - - - 53

01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 48 57 - - - 2.3

06/12/96 - 08 <05 <05 <2 <50 3.4 29 - - - 6.1

09/05/96 <5 1.2 <05 <05 <2 <50 42 59 - - - 8.3

12/03196 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 75 <3 <3 <05 4

02127197 <30 1500 3.0 23 <10 2,500 4 685 <0.5 <05 - 2.2

06/10/87 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 4.2 85 <05 <05 - 2.2

08127157 90 1700 8.0 200 40 3,900 5 93 <3 <3 - <3

11/26/97 90 3,100 15.0 190 30 5,600 59 120 1 <05 - 29

02/11/98 90 3,800 25,0 250 80 8,500 8.0 93 1.2 <05 - 4

05/19/98 300 2,100 440.0 150 220 5,000 38 74 06 <05 - 15

08/10/08 <50 €90 <10 13 <10 1,600 33 100 <25 <25 - <25

11/09/98 8.7 205 55 4.3 15 930 B85 110 <25 <25 - 4.2

02/08/99 <50 670 <10 14 <10 1,500 3.4 74 | <12 | <12 - 55

Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants
- = No datum for the cell, Including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting fmits.

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND = Non-detectabla (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laberatory reports included in Attachment 4)
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

1,2 DCA = 1.2 Dichloroethane

TCE = Trichloroathene

MTBE = Mathyl tert-Buty! ether

cis 1,2-0C = CI5-1,2-Dichloroethena

1,1-DCE = 1.1 Dichloroethene

1039Q1T2 xls Pagedof3 IT CORPORATION
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Weli Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calculated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected the water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x {0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring welis are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. if
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well,

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Weils are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check vaive or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh”
formation water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sampie is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriaie
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-cusiody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sampie
bottles are placed in plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is

performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record,

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

1035Q199.wpd IT CORPORATION
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PREPARATORY COMMENTS
] -
Visit Date: Zl 8(03‘7 Arrival Time: [O 3D Departure Time: l“t’i@

—— e

ork Order read in office(iizy upon airival:(i?ﬁj upon departure?szy
alled PM?(ijj) Time: Who: thJ- Topic: OTHe . Sé}kgf—fg%€fhzng
e You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? 4§Z§>

OC: Complete with store #, site address g proj office address?]3?§§
Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quaréérly}

SITE BADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA-
cc: Melissa Gossell, Ned Borglin

NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocci 48 hrs. in advance (519) 444-7662. {She will
insure that wells are not covered) .2|dlaq @ 3°CO o~

QEfpﬁggQE
Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE: W& ._:Q%pr—

During any sampling activities, a minimum work .zone will be defined by
10 ft by 10 ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with
36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone
and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution tape at
all times.

1. Monitor and sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MwW-3,
MW-1, MW-6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2 and MW-7. USE DISPOSABLE BAYLERS,

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp
conductivity data.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for
BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use
lab trip {(Sequoia Analytical).

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly {Non

Page 1

m-ﬂ



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarte
Haz) . ;

5. Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, ph. # (6505
364-9600, to be analyzed for BTEX/MTRE/TPH-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M), and

chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPAhmethod 8010) . Wells MW-4 and MW-6
additionally analyze for Oil and Grease (C/F).

6. COMPLETED ALY, THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? >Eﬁ§. IF NO,
EXPLAIN

Hours Estimated Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

jITE SECURITY: well /covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil . Empty , Other

'EUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

-..

L+ Dlums NS DE GRAGE. , Enblofees

WOULD Laky TrHeil REMoved :}SA—P

Total Hours Estimated 0.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

——qﬁ--—-



SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIELGT!

!

Project: Sears/1039/0akland Technician: \XN\«U‘\\ a0

Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:

Project Manager: Melissa Gossall Job No. 1176601.03054300

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:
TECHNICIAN
2



SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project: Sears/1039/Oakland Technician: l—\, fJL_rf ns
Store #: 1038, 1911 Telegraph Ave. " - Schedule:
Project Manager; Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176601.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 weil Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each weil.

Well ID )
MW-1:  DTB_24.25 DTW \ Lﬂ ;5/6 SAT. THICK__;_ #GAL. BAILED
Mw-2:  DTB_24.10 DTW “0' ,28 SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED

MW-3: DTB 27.75 prw_\h O saT.THICK __ #GAL BAILED_
MW-4: DTB_23.55 oWl S 1 sAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED__
MW-5:  DTB_25.10 prw 130 sar. tHICK | #GAL BAILED__
MW-6: OTB_26.75 otw_\O\A\ sat. tHick__ #eaL paep_
MW.7:  DTB_26.20 orw_ V0 4 sar. THICK___ #GAL BAILED_____

-

NOTES:

B Deums [N DFE. (anh o,
Emblaters Loeol D bike I
Yeowveo! As ar

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? @o Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @%@\No Why Not?
_/ y

s



° Project Name: Sears/1039/0akiand
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number:1176661.03054300

Date:

-

5-99

Page_ \

of _ 11

Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

lWeﬂ 10:

My

e P,

OTW Measuremenis: (
Initial: L 3 077 Cale wWell Volu g 5 al
Well Diameter: é/’ Recharge: Well Votume: %, _L__EJal
l oTB___J 135
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
lPeristalﬁc Hand Bailed YSI o X) Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
}Q C Conductivity pH Volume Turhidity Commaents
F I (mmbhosfcm) Gallons

O 63

(.23

l

C\OUD\{

5

—

e

(o 9dlon(s

0.6

(.27

13

J

Reslort-@ - 1657

19

DY /2000,

_

FAK%Q&S&%ZD YS\ 1o 144 gorce So)uﬁ[o,\ﬂ%,ﬂﬁf@@@//@;gg



iroject Name: Searsi1039/0akland Date: ;Z "8 'qq ML

ite Address: 1911 Teleqraph Ave., Qakland Page_ . of )
roject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossel(
T m
'Iell iD: MW - \ DTW Measurements:
g Initial: (655" Cate wetl Volume: L gal
eli Diameter: Recharge: wWell Vo!ume.’)c} %1 gal
DT8: 2925
rge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
istalfic tHand Batled YSi: '¥1 Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible NG Qther, . Omega:
Temp Purge
C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
£ (mmhos/cm) Gallons

AL 0.6sTea6 ] | | clowy ~
U O0ulld . 20s + ||
FJULD ;@:O 0'(ﬂ(0'(ff}§’ 2

W |20\ 0.7 Gadl 4 W/ Dé(if(ci%ioﬂ/g




' Project Name: Sears/1039/0akiand Date: 9\ 8 q ﬁ

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page__ % of_)

Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: __Melissa Gosself

l Well 1D: H\N - (0 DTW Measurements:
Q_ Initial: 05%( Cal Well Volume;_} 5’8 ga
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumesy 3, _5'« o _qgal
l oTe__ Al 1S
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSk 5{3 Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible ?( Other, . Omega:
Ternp Purge
Time Y. € }I Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E | (mmhosicm) Gallons

SR R R |
Cloy
LRt

3200 | barl (03]
(20 190.8| \(s71Gma
L3 oA | Lol (st
W oA | LG, &

G aallsals

&L Dede-

@ﬁ%up«—w




Eroject Name: Sears/1039/0Oakland Dafe: ci - (8 - o’q

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page U _ of 7
roject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Mar‘l‘ager: Melissa Gossell
—'-_-__—'—'—————__
lVeII 10: MU\J - {'t DTW Measurements; g
[+ Initial: [&c 5 7 Calc Well Volume: o al
ell Diameter: ! Recharge: Well Volume: %, _\7 gal
'v T8 ) 3,55
.urge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: Z}, Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Other, . Omega:
I
Temp Purge
¥ C {t Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F I (mmhosicm) Gallons
e __BT—T:_&——:;_—L_______ e

L0 1.58|,.L1 |6 s| clwy |
4\ .971L.88] 1> | \L DM%@M{&/{;
| 1




roject Name: Sears/1039/0akiand Date: 9‘ i 8 — ﬁ 6?
EuteAddress 1811 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

Page & _of 2
roject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: __Melissa Gosseft

l;ell ID: U\UU { I

DTW Measurements:

Initial: I i —D Calc Well Volume: \7 aal
ell Diameter: g‘ Recharge: Well Volume(y, St gal
DTB: RS (O

lurge Method Pump Depth fi Instruments Used
efistaltic____~ Hand Bailed YSt: Other;
Gear Drive_______ Air Lift Hydac:
tbmersible zg Other . Omega:
Temp Purge
. Time >Q (" Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
i - F I (mmhosfcm) Gallons

N -
AU 6.3 Clowy

-
218/ (L4 |
A0 (, (.7 iV

PRY @ 2 Gemly/<

U\—Q . P2 —




" Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland Date: ar)\ ” 8 i C\, q

lsue Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page [ _of7)
Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossel] -

—-*_-_-—————-—-___
"Veﬁ iD: MU\} J‘ OTW Measurements:
Initial: i (0 [ 38 Caic Well Volume:_ > « Ogal
Well Diameter: 4 Recharge: Well Volume X}, 1S5 gal
OTB: 2z (O
urge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSI; Other;
Gear Drive Adr Lift_ Hydac:
ubmersible }E( ) Other . Omega:
Temp Purge
Time C ]| Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E I {(mmhosicm) Gallons o

Mo 20,0 208, 54] 5 Loy -

QLB A\ N |GAR| 10 | | Pve ol




' 7-99
Emject Name: Sears/1038/Oakland Date: g‘ - i

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave. Ozakland Page__ " _of 1\
roject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossel|

‘-——-—--—'_"'————-__..
'Nell 0: M\N ‘7 DTW Measurements:
: inifial: 1694 carc wen Volume: __\_f_—'___ga;
ell Oiameter: ' ,2\ Recharge; Well Volume: y /3 “q.s gal
'V DTB:
'urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristallic Hand Bailed YSt: Other;
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
ubmersible Other Omega;
Temp Purge
%Q C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhosfcm) Gallons

e —— ———— Jr—; R ————

L0 110 [sol U | cl(ped
RV IE R AN RIS \
Baos |0 5| 170 5o v _|Dde

'33 %/Zé’/rf

N [\ [
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DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Store Number \O .3)%

Sears Facility Contact and Phone

Fluor Daniel GTl Representative

#

Page 1 of 2

Address/City/Staterzie |G U{ TE| E,Gﬂﬁfﬂﬁff/@’\

AW“AJ)

Accumulation Start Date

2- %95

Exact Drum Storage Location C‘:‘M—ﬁr@\@

Completion Date: Z - 3 - G?Ef

CONTENTS # OF DRUM (D L LABEL TYFE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS {AB,C..)} TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR {OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1.2.3.. oR HAZARDOUS,
. Jd___ __ BUNG) | uucussuilfg
GASOLINE Q or B TL& NIy
GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURE Q or B HiNIU
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | 4 0 €, & 6/0? 8 ) HIN(TS Bilwk L }’yﬁ{l
GASOUNE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HINIU -
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HiN/U
GASOQLINE BMPACTED SOIL O o B HINIU
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING Q or B HINIU
oI ‘
FUEL OIUWATER MIXTURE O or B HINIU /
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HINIU e
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL 0 o, 8. HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAMVATER MIXTURE O or B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HINIU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B HifNlu
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
HYORAUUIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
USED OIL O or B HINIU
USED OI/WATER MIXTURE 0 or B HIiN/JU
USED O, IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIN/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or 8 HIiNIU
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HINIY
| USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL 0 o B HINTU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HiNIU
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HiN{(U
OTHER O or B HIiNIU
QTHER O or B HiNTU
OTHER- |0 o B HiNTU ]
NOTE: There should NEVIR he 2 degms with 1he same (D present at a site at the same time!



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM
Store Number 1 (\) 501

Page 2 of 2

City/State Q) Ade lann Q}_\_,_,\

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative [\;\ a ;)
THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME
DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS {as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
10 LATION label} VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT | (gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) YIN
C 3L2ls3  Busere MIATER |28tpaPisostez W (U0 | S
1 11ola7 | ) 1 S
E_{la gyl | =
| 2 §f q&j z oV LS
EXAMPLE
{ A ’ 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water{8) diesel lines, flush waler no 11 J

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same (D present at a site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1
Store Number _ {D D 9 AddressiCity/staterzie _ [ LL { Eéﬁzm s

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Fluor Daniel GTI Represéntative \Ls\‘\&‘m‘ AS

Accumuiation Startoate 2\ B 14 Completion Date __ L Z 3] 29

Exact Bulk Storage Location

/

l CONTAMINANTS l SOIL (Cu Yds) / DEBRIS (Cu Yds) I LIQUID (Gallons)
GASOLINE Z

FUEL OIL /

HYDRAULIC FLUID /
USED OIL /
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /

OTHER: 4

Fa

OTHER: /

"’.

d SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calcutation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 2 = 27

= Yds® '
Calcutation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile;
Length X Width X Height = 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:
.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds?®
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Graphs
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarboen Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

35 79.00
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IT CORPORATION
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

4,000 81.00
1 80.50
3,500 - R
1 80.00
3,000
. | 790,50
2 g
2,500 - =
s 1 79.00 §
® ®
g |1
8 2,000 78.50 %!
[
8 ®
- Z
2 1 78.00 €
8 1,500 3
-;, (]
Q 1 77.50
1,000
V + 77.00
500 - -
1 76.50
0 . . 76.00
Oct-85 Apr-96 Nov-g6 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-g9 Aug-99

Date
l-o—-Benzene —a—TPH-g —&~MTBE —%— Groundwater Elevation
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
1.2 79.00

1 /\ - 78.50
= A /\
gos 78.00
s §
- :
s L
2 06 - 77.50 4
<] &
(&) ]
P 3
X~ c
I} ]
g o
g 04 ¥, 77.00 ©
(]

0.2 - 76.50
0 1 [ T 1 T ¥ 76.00
Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-86 May-57 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-89 Aug-99

Date

—4— Benzene —@—TPH-g -—&-MTBE —»— Groundwater EIevationJ

NOTE;
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, Caiifornia

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
350 80.00

1 }\ 1 7950
300

/ \ 1 79.00
250 | 78.50
/\ { 78.00

200
| 77.50
150 Y; _
w [
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Groundwater Elevation (ft.)

50
+ 75.50
0 1 T T T ¥ T U 75. 00
QOct-85 Apr-86 Nov-96 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-99 Aug-99

Date

——&—Benzene —8—TPH-g —4&--MTBE —- Groundwater Elevatim




Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

380 79.00
|
300 -
-4 78.50
250
) 1 78.00 =
= E
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9 o
E 200 /\ &
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
9000 78.00

A

8000
+ 77.50

7000

77.00
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5000 - \
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Detectable Concentration {pg/)
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Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
l@ SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) $88-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Yy tiCAl (255 McDowell Bivd, North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650} 232-9612

WTComporation —  ClentPro|.ID; Sears/Telegraph #1030 Sampled: 02/00/09
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 02/10/99

artinez, CA 94553 Matri: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EFA 8010

v BT IHE S

Analyzed: 02/17 /99
Reported: 02/26/99

C Batch Nu
trument ID: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
r ug/l. ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
romomethane 1.0 N.D.
thon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
Ehloroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
.2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
.3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
', 4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichloroethane . 0.50 N.D.
l,1 -Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
.2-Bichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
lias-1 .3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
'etrachloroethene .................... 050 e, 6.4
,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorosethane 0.50 N.D
richloroethene 0.50 N.D
richlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D
inyl chloride 1.0 N.D
Freon 113 1.0 N.D
'urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene 70 130 128

/llytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Project Manager Page:

i
i o



- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
i Sequoia e

404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 088-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

BT Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99 &
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 02/10/99

i:lartinez, CA 4553 Matri: LIQUID :

Analyzed: 02/16/99
ttention: Ned Borglin_. e RODOItEd:

istrument 1D: GCHPO02
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
r ug/L. ug/L
TPPH as Gas S0 N.D.
ethyl t-Butyt Ether 25 N.D.
Eenzene 0.50 N.D.
oluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern;
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
lf rifluorotoluene 70 130 g2

lalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated {imit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

vid A Pichetfe

Project Manager Page:

i
! 2



Se Oi 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
qu a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-0673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (915) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0i00
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (TO7) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

Corporation Client Proj. ID: ©  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99 =
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 02/10/98 =
artinez, CA 94553 Matroc UQUID . E
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 02/17/99 &

s : Reported: 02/26/99

%rument ID: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resultis
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
romomethane 1.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hioroethane 1.0 N.D.
hloroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
2-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
',S-Dichforobenzene 0.50 N.D.
4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane 0.50 N.D.
.2-Dichloroethane . 0.50 N.D.
.,1 -Dichlorosthene 0.50 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
.is—1 ,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.50 N.D.
'etrachloroethene .................... 050 e 20
.1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
richloroethene 0.50 N.D.
richiorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
inyt chloride 1.0 N.D.
Freon 113 1.0 N.D.
lurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
~Chloro-3-fluorobenzene 70 130 125

‘:ly’tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i
i\:id A Pichée

Project Manager Page:

1
i &



3 680 Ch: ake Driv Red City, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 EAX (650) 364-9233
l Sequola esapeake Drive wood City, (650)

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025) 988-9600  FAX {925) 988-9673
- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 92i ~9600 FAX (916} 921-0H00O

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 2329600 FAX (650) 2329612

3T Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99 =
E 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript; MW-1 Received: 02/10/99 &
adlartinez, CA 94553 Matroe: LIQUID g
iﬂ Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/16/99 &
Mttention: Ned Borglin ___Lab Number: 9902651-02 o

_mémﬁ Number: GCO21699BTEXGZA eSS
trument [D: GCHPO2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
ethyl t-Butyl Ether , 2.5 N.D.
enzenhe 0.50 N.D.
oluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 iN.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
' rifluorotoluene 70 130 95
!Iy'tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL "~ ELAP #1210
; v
—— —
vid A. Pichette
Project Manager Page:
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l SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clity, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650} 3649233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

L] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 " (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232.9612

e e e e ey

397 Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/9¢ £
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 02/10/99 £
fdlartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID 2
Analysis Method EPA 8010 £

ttention: Ned orgm =

? Batch Number GCOZ16993VOA298
trument ID: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
romomethane 1.0 N.D.
rbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
hioroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochlcromethane 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
',3—Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichloroethane ... 0.50 . 1.2
l,1 -Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichloroethene . 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
\2- chhloropropane 0.50 N.D.
'{:—1 3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D.
.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
'etrachloroethene .................... 0.50 e 0.86
,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
richlorosthene 0.50 N.D.
richlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
inyl chloride 0 N.D.
Freon 113 0 N.D.
lurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene 70 130 11

llytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Vi
vid A. PicHette

Project Manager Page:

i
1 s



: 680 Ch Driv Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-5600  FAX (650) 364-923
l SequOIa esapeake Drive e ty (650} (650) 3

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9500  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 752-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

?ﬁrumem ID: GCHPO2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
ethyl t-Buty! Ether 25 N.D.
enzene - 0.50 N.D.
oluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Betizene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
l rifluorotoluene 70 130 93
la!ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
vid A Pigefre
Project Manhager Page:
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l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (525) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°  (016)$21-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDoweli Bivd, North, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

S e

Corporation

E Client Proj. ID: ears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99 £
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 02/10/99 &
ablantinez, CA 84553 Matnx: LIQUID, El
i Analysis Method: EPA 8010 g

Lab Number; 99026510 2

B s e e R R e e e e e

Batch Number: GC0216990VOA29B
?trument ID: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
' ug/L. ug/L
Bromodichlioromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
romomethane 1.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlarobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
ih!oroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
l,S-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
.2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
l,1 -Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
®is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . 0.50 N.D.
,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
li:-i ,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
.etrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
.1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
richlorosthene 0.50 N.D.
irich!oroﬂuoromethane 0.50 N.D.
inyt chloride 1.0 N.D.
Freon 113 10 N.D.
'urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
k-Chioro-3-fiuorobenzene 70 130 108

llytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

BEvid A. Pic
Project Manager Page:

1
i 3



Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck. CA 94598 (925) 988-5600 FAX (925) 988-9673

L] 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7071 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

' 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
; Corporation Client Proj. D: Sears/T elegraph #1039 Sampied 02/08/99 E
E 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 02/10/99 &
2 Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix; LIQUID B
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/16/99 &
Fitention. | _Ned Borglm Lab Number: 9902651-04 i Fleported »Qg/ie/gg E

QC Batch Number: 600216998TEX02A
trument [D: GCHPO2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = e ] &0
ethyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
ENZENE i iieieeeiveseaee. 050 6.8
oluene - 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
nidentified HC e i ¢c6-¢c10
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorotoluene 70 130 96
lalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Project Manager Page:

1
1 a



l Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

H8 Corporation Client Prol. [D:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99
g 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Samnple Descript: MW-5 Received: 02/10/99
Egdlartinez, CA 94553 Matroc: LIQUID

; i\:alysis Method: EPA 8010

Batch Number: GC0216890VOA29B
Wtrument 1D: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
romoform 0.50 N.D.
romomethane 1.0 N.D.
arbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
hloroethane 1.0 N.D.
ghloroform 0.50 N.D.
hloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 050 N.D.
2-Dichlorobenzena 0.50 N.D.
'S-Dich!orobenzene 0.50 N.D.
"4-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
2-Dichloroethane 0.80 N.D.
‘1-Dichlor.oethene 0.50 N.D.
s-1,2-Dichlorosthene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
2-Dichloropropane : 0.50 N.D.
ls—1 ,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
'etrachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
L1, 1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
ichloroethene 0.50 ND.
ichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
inyl chioride 1.0 N.D.
Freon 113 1.0 N.D.
'urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Chloro-3-flucrobenzene 70 130 114

Alytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUO!A ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

id A. Pickite |
Project Manager Page:



~ Dri Redwoed City, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.92
' Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive W ty ( ] { ) 33

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

- 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carfos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

T Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99 N
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 02/10/99 &
FaMartinez, CA 94553 Matri; LIQUID g

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/18/99 £
L Lab Number r:_9902651-05

—..aeported 02 [26/99

B Batoh Number: GCO2T899BTEX0A
trument [D: GCHP30

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
ethyl t-ButylEther = . 25 i 3.8
enzene e 0.50 i 3.0
oluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyt Benzene : 0.50 N.D.
ylenes {Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorotoluene 70 130 95
!aly!es reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
fQUOlA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
wvid A. Pich€ite
Project Manager Page:



' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creel, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

l 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

71 Corporatio Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99

g 757 Armnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 02/10/99
artinez, CA 94553 . Matre: LQUID

; Analysis Method: EPA 8010

£ Attention: Ned Borglin__

Batch Numb
itrument ID: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichioromethane . N.D.
romoform N.D.
romomethane N.D.
rbon Tetrachloride N.D.
Chlorobenzene N.D.
hloroethane N.D.
hioroform N.D.
hloromethane N.D.
Dibromochloromethane N.D.
2-Dichlorobenzene N.D.
3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.
,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.
2-Dichloroethane . 10 . 35
1-Dichioroethene N.D.
i

b s

DODUDODDDUL

s-1,2-Dichloroethene L.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens

':-Dichloropropane

s-1,3-Dichloropropene
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
trachloroethene
,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
ichloroethene e e rraeaaaenn
ichlorofluoromethane
inyl chloride
Freon 113

e
by

POt b bk b S L N O N
coboocoovoPPoroooobmoboooboooDobl
ZZZ ZZZZZZZZZ

N
o]
wle]e)

.urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Chloro-3-fluorobenzene 70 130 113

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

avid A. Pichéte
Project Manager Page:

i &



@ S equoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

Ivti BIS Striker Avenue, Sulté 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana Ytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
l 1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 2329600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Comaoration Client Proj. ID:  Sears/T eleé"rg bh #1039
757 Arnold Dr,, Suite D Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 02/10/99

artinez, CA 94553 Matrne: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/16/99
Lab Number: . Rep

'(i Batch Number: GCO21699BTEX02A

rument [D: GCHPG2
Total Purgeable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L.
TPPHasGas = iieeaieeaes 50 0 e 480
ethyl t-ButylEther .. 25 e iiiieieaaan. 11
BNZENe i ieeeeeeeaasasan 050 e 240
oluene e 050 i 2.3
EthyiBenzene = i 0.50 il 8.9
lenes(Total) ... imeaeeaan 0.580 il 5.0
romatogram Pattern:
nidentified HC it deciiieeeaeieaa cé-c12
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
ifluorotoluene 70 130 103
Aytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
id A. Pichefte
Project Manager Page:



1 0O Ch ake Dri Redwood City, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-92
i Sequoia K Semeee brve y (659) (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  §AX (707} 792-0342

. 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (630} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232.9612

E Corporataon Client Proj. D: Sears/T elegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/99 £
E 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 02/10/99 &
sabfartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID 2
Analysis Method EPA 8010 Analyzed: 02/17/99 &

Regorted' 02/, =

Batch Number GCO217990VOA298
?Irument [D: GCHP29
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane
lromoform
romomethane
arbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
hloroethane
hioroform
hioromethane
Dibromochloromethane
.2-Dichiorobenzene
',S-Dichlorobenzene
4-Dichforobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethane s 12
l,i-Dich!or_oethene
is-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene
2-D|chloropropane
Ias-‘l 3-Dichloropropene
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methyiene chloride
|*, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Z2ZZ22Z22 ZRRZZZZZZZZZZ
slvivivivivlvlvijvivivlvlvivlvlv]vivie]lvlv)

w
OO0,

etrachloroethene ..
.1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

l"'richloroethene ....................

nEZ
[4,]

richiorofluoromethane
inyl chloride
Freon 113

oMo op oI

ZZZ
Coo

'urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Chioro-3-fluorobenzene 70 130 101

l!yles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

vid A. Pichétte
Project Manager Page:

]
i o



3 &80 Ch. ake Dri Redwood City, 3 6550) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364 -
l Sequ01a Teapeate rive w by, CA 9406 (650) (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 fAX (916) 921- 0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  fAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

s Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled- 02/08/39
£ 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 02/10/99

artinez, CA 84553 Matroc LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
i

Analyzed: 02/19/99 =
Reported: E

Batch Number: GC021 QQQBTEXC_}ZA
rument 1D: GCHPO2
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeeeeiaeeas 1000 i 1500
ethy! t-Butyl Ether 50 N.D.
enzene o eeeeeeeeseaieeaas 2 670
oluene 10 N.D.
EthylBenzene e 10 e 14
ylenes (Total) 10 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
nidentified HC o iieaias i ceeiereieaaaaaan C6-C12
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorctoluens 70 130 85
!alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
vid A. Pichette
Project Manager Page:



Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) OBB-9673

A 1 . 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 - {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ila Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
l 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 2329600  FAX (650) 232-9612

Corporation ' Ciient Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039 Sampled: 02/08/

g 93 =
£ 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: DUP Received: 02/10/99 &
Z dartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID 5
g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/18/99 &
£ Mitention: Ned Borglin Lab Number: 8902651-08 Reported: 02/26/99 &

%B&tch Number: GC021999
|rument ID: GCHPO2 '
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (T PPH) with BTEX and MTBE

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 500 .. . 880
ethyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
nzene i ieeerrereseaceaes 8.0 310
oluene 5.0 N.D,
EthylBenzene e LK+ 11
lenes(Tota) @~ L 5.0 i 6.9
romatogram Pattern:
identified HC i e Ce-Ci2
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
ifluorotoluene 70 130 93
A!Iytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
dvid A. Pichen{
Project Manager Page:
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3 O Ch ake Dri 650) 364- -
l Sequ()la 68 esapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573

A 1 . l B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (96) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v 11a Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bhvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

l 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612

Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph #1039
Sample Descript: DUP
Matrix: LIQUID

757 Amold Dr., Suite D
artinez, CA 94553

Ned Borg|

T EES I HRH

-

ttention

rument {D: GCHP29

F Batch Number: GC0218990VOA29A
11

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
t ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 1.0 N.D.
romoform 1.0 N.D.
romomethane 2.0 N.D.
rbon Tetrachloride 1.0 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 1.0 N.D.
hlotoethane 2.0 N.D.
hloroform 1.0 N.D.
hloromethane 2.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 1.0 N.D.
,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 N.D.
. ,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 N.D.
,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 N.D.
,2-Dichioroethane ™~ ... 1.0 el 38
l,i-Dichloroethene 1.0 N.D.
is-1,2-Dichlorgcethene = i, 1.0 i eiiiiiiiiiiene.s 1.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 N.D.
.2-Dichloropropane 1.0 N.D.
lis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 N.D.
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride 10 N.D.
,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 N.D.
“etrachtoroethene 1.0 N.D.
,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 N.D.
richloroethene e 1.0 i ieeeeieeiaeeaa. 9.3
Erichloroﬂuoromethane 1.0 N.D.
iny! chloride 20 N.D.
Freon 113 2.0 N.D.
Eurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Chloro-3-fluorobenzene 70 130 127

!aiy‘tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

avid A. Pigpe/tte
Project Manager Page:



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

A 1 : l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 " (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v naly tica 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road san Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

p j. Sears/T elegraph #1039
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript TB8/LB Recerved 02/10/98
rtinez, CA 94553 Matroc: LIQUID
t Analysis Method EPA 8020 Analyzed: 02/16/99
Regorted

Batch Numbe G00216998TEX02A
i rument (D: GCHPQ2

BTEX Distinction
alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L. ug/L
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
luene 0.50 N.D.
hyt behzene 0.50 N.D.
enes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
ifluorotoluene 70 130 82

Iytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

id A. Ptﬁ?l{e
Project Manager Page:
i &



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analy t1CA] 1455 McDowell Biva, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

1551 industrial Road san Carlos, CA 940704111 (650} 2329600 EAX (650) 232-9612

IT Corporation Client Project |1D: Sears/Telegraph 1039

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez

Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 2902651 Reported: Mar 1, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/601
Analyst: C Hankermeyer

ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene

QcC Batch #: GC0O216990V0OA29B
Sample No.: 9902635-02
Date Prepared: 2/16/99 2116199 2{16/99
Date Analyzed: 2/17/98 2/17/99 217199
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP29 GCHP29 GCHP29
Sample Conc., ugfl: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ugfl: 50 50 50 -
% Recovery: 82 110 108
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/iL: 37 52 52
% Recovery: 74 104 . 104
Relative % Difference: 10 56 38

RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS Batch#: VWLCS021699A
Date Prepared: 2/16/89 2/16/98 2/16/99
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/16/98 2{16/99
Instrument |.D_#: GCHP29 GCHP29 GCHP29
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25

Recovery, ug/L: 20 22 22
LCS % Recovery: 80 88 88

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 70-140 T0-140 70-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130

l Matrix Spike, ug/L: 41 55 54

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anafytical procedure, If

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
: 819 Smiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 tndustrial Road San Cardos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
IT Corporation Client Project [D: Sears/Telegraph 1039
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902651 Reported: Mar 1, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/601
Analyst: C Hankermeyer

ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene

QC Batch #: GC0217990V0A2SB
Sampie No.: 9902580-01

Date Prepared: 2/17/99 2/17/99 2/17/99
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/99

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. 29 N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 -

Matrix Spike, ug/L: 19 41 19
% Recovery: 76 48 76

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 24 44 24
% Recovery: 96 60 96

Relative % Difference: 23 22 23

RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS Batch#: VWLCS021799A
Date Prepared: 2/17/89 2/17/89 2117788
Date Analyzed: 2/17/98 2/17/99 2/17/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP29 GCHP29 GCHP29
Conc. Spiked, ug/l: 25 25 25

Recovery, ug/L: 18 20 20
LCS % Recovery: 76 80 80

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 70-140 70-140 70-140
LCs 65-135 70-130 70-130

l Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP28 GCHP29 GCHP28

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality controf requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. 1f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

l Project Manager



S e u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 EAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
- B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analy t1CAl 1455 Mcbowel B North. Ste. D petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342
l 1551 tndustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 2329612
IT Corporation Client Project 1D: Sears/Telegraph 1039
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez
l Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902651 Reported: Mar 1, 1999
QUALITY CONTROL BATA REPORT
l Matrix: Liguid
Method: EPA 8010/601
Analyst: C Hankermeyer
| ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene
QcC Batch #: GC0O218390VOA29A
l Sample No.: 8902580-01
Date Prepared: 2{17/99 2/17/99 2/17/99
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/9¢ 2/18/99
l Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP29 GCHP29 GCHP29
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D. 32 ) N.D,
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 - -
' Matrix Spike, ug/L: 19 41 19 B
% Recovery: 76 36 76
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/i: 24 44 24
% Recovery; 26 48 96
' Relative % Difference: 23 29 23
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50
LCS Batch#: VWLCS021898A
l Date Prepared: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/99
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/99
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP28 GCHP29 GCHP29
' Conc. Spiked, ug/L; 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 24 25 24
' LCS % Recovery: 96 ° 100 96
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 70-140 70-140 70-140
. LCS 65-135% 70-130 70-130
Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS is a controf sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

David A.
Project

1 &




S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 93063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (525) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 fndustrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-.9612
IT Corporation Client Project ID: Sears/Telegraph 1039
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902651 Reported: Mar 1, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: TLP

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GC0O21993BTEXO2A
Sample No.: GW8302650-07

Date Prepared: 2/19/98
Date Analyzed: 2{19/98

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250 - -

Matrix Spike, ug/L: 2380
% Recovery: 116

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 250
% Recovery: 100

Relative % Difference: 15

RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GCO21999BTEXOZA
Date Prepared: 2/119/99
Date Analyzed: 2/19/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO2
Cone. Spiked, ugiL: 250

LCS Recovery, ug/L: 220
LCS % Recovery: 88

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 80-140
LCs 70-130

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO2
l Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interfecent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

| B



S e ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  fAX (650) 364-9233
qUO 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (9161 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analy tical 1455 Mcbowel Bivd. North. Ste. D etatuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

1551 tndustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

IT Corporation Client Project iID: Sears/Telegraph 10389

757 Arnold Dr,, Suite D

Martinez

Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902651 Reported: Mar 1, 1999

QUALITY CONTRCL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liguid
Method:  EPA 8020
Analyst: BTF

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

QC Batch #: GC0218939BTEX30A
Sample No.: GW39902793-08
Date Prepared: 2{18/99 2/18/99 2/18/98 2/18/99
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/29 218199 2/18/98
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP30 GCHP30 GCHP30 GCHP30
Sample Congc., ugfi: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
% Recovery: 97 94 93 93
Matrix )
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 9.9 9.6 9.5 28
% Recovery: 929 96 95 a5
Relative % Difference: 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1

RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS Batch#: GC021899BTEX30A
Date Prepared: 2{18/89 2/18/98 2118199 2/18/93
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/389 2/18/99
lnstrument £.D.#: GCHP30 GCHP30 GCHP30 GCHP30
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30

LCS Recovery, ug/L: 9.8 9.5 9.3 28
LCS % Recovery: a8 g8 93 a3

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

I Matrix Spike, ug/L: 9.7 9.4 9.3 28

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The 1CS is a controf sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

i o



3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA §4063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia i o

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creak, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
. B8I¢ Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
' 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
IT Corporation Client Project ID: Sears/Telegraph 1039
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez .
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9802651 Reported: Mar 1, 1999
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8020
Analyst: BTF
ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

QcC Batch #: GC021699BTEXO2A

Sample No.: GW9802651-1MS

Date Prepared: 2/16/99 2/16/99 2/16/92 2/16/39
Date Analyzed: 2/16/99 2/16/99 2/16/99 2/16/99
Instrument L.D.#: GCHPO2 GCHPO2 GCHPO2 GCHPQ2
Sample Cone., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 7.6 8.4 7.5 22
% Recovery: 76 84 75 74
Matrix
Spike Buplicate, ug/L: 7.6 8.4 ' 7.5 22
% Recovery: 76 84 75 74
Relative % Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS02169%A

Date Prepared: 2/16/9% 2/16/99 2/16/98 2/16/99
Date Analyzed: 2/16/9% 2/16/99 2/16/99 2/16/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO2 GCHPO2 GCHPO2 GCHPO2
Cenc. Spiked, ug/t: 10 10 10 30
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 9.4 10 9.4 28
LCS % Recovery: 94 104 94 93
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MSMSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
Lcs 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

?

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met,

Please Note: .

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and anzlytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike fs an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analyzes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified conteol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager

i
i 8



1 &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 4063
Se quoia 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

B9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

February 25, 1999

Dave Pichette

Sequoia - RC (Subbed In)
680 Chesapeake Dr.
Redwood City, CA 94063

RE: Dave Pichette/P902411

Dear Dave Pichette

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 17, 1999. If you have

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245



' @ S e qu Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573

s 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

l w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342
. Sequoia - RC (Subbed In) Project: Dave Pichette Sampled: 2/3/99
680 Chesapeake Dr. Project Number: 9902651 Received: 2/17/99
Redwood City, CA 94063 Project Manager: Dave Pichette Reported: 2/25/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P902411

lSample Description

Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-6 Po02411-01 | Water 2/8/99
P902411-02 Water 2/8/99

l Mw-4

equeia Analytical - Petaluma

'S

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 1 of 4




Sequoia

% Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
{925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
{916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

l Sequoia - RC (Subbed In) Project: Dave Pichette Sampled: 2/8/99
680 Chesapeake Dr. Project Number: 9502651 Received: 2/17/99

Redwood City, CA 94063 Project Manager: Dave Pichette Reported: 2/25/99
l Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methaods

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared. Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*

MW-6 P902411-01 Water
' Oil & Grease 9020487  2/23/99 2/24/99 EPA 41322 1.00 ND g/l

MW-4 P902411-02 Water
l Oil & Grease 9020487  2/23/99 2/24/99 EPA 4132 1.00 ND mg/l

Sequotia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 4




l C : ) Sequoia
1 W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

(650} 364-5600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9500
{707} 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

equoia - RC (Subbed [n)
80 Chesapeake Dr.
Redwood City, CA 94063

Project: Dave Pichette
Project Number: 9902651
Project Manager: Dave Pichette

Sampled: 2/8/99
Received: 2/17/99
Reported: 2/25/99

l Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level .  Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
atch: 9020437 Date Prepared: 2/23/99 Extraction Method: 413.2 / 5520C Mod.
lank 9020487-BLK1
il & Grease 2/24/99 ND mg/l 1.00
CS 9020487-BS1
il & Grease 2/24/99 20.0 214 mg/l 80.0-120 107

9020437-BSD1

2/24/99 20,6 21.6 mg/1 80.0-120 108  20.0 0.930

LCS Du
Pii & Grease

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

R .

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions,

Page 3 of 4




] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
. SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
l v Anal )% tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Sequoia - RC (Subbed In) Project: Dave Pichette Sampled: 2/8/99
680 Chesapeake Dr. Project Number: 9902651 Received: 2/17/99
Redwood City, CA 94063 Project Manager: Dave Pichette Reported:  2/25/99
l ' Nates and Definitions
i Note
DET Analyte DETECTED '
'ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
ldry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Recov. Recovery
RPD Relative Percent Difference

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

S D, N W N aEm B e e
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EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

SUB-CHAIN OF GUSTODY:

-

680 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE PROJECT SUBBED TO:

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

TEL415-364-9600 FAX415-364-9233 PFetaLuma

TAT REQUESTED:

DUE DATE: 2/23/aa

REPORTTO: o\ /e PloOHETTE

WORKORDER # PROJECT NAME:
Ao2es | Gl

FRAGTION |SAMPLE MATRIX  |NUMBER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF CONT,

SAMPLING
TIME/DATE

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

REMARKS

03 1 MW-4 L i

2/ [aq

Yapz e -0

MW -4 !

}

~02.

USTODYSERTSTRTATTL NOTINT.

OIER TEMPERAT ORE e %

ELINQUISHED FROM SEQUOIA BY: PATE  TIME
: nfae

RECEIVED BY:

SAMPLE
CONDITION?

7
ELINE]UI§HED BY: DATE  TIME

" 247 /é@

RECEIVED BY:

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE  TIME

RECEIVED BY:




;50 e A (v o MMy, c-bss-m <l — (65092

m Sgum AL Cm 0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sactamento, CA 95834 » * (916) 921-9600 “FAX (916) 921-0100 o L.
@ CHAIN OF CUSTODY Q 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673 i
0 1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Suite D « Petaluma, CA 84954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792- 0342 i 1:’- |
Company Name:™ 1> T~ Project Name: SEA—"'D [TE/ e Le v ¥ :DL//@ g 9.
faly
Mailing Addressr‘l 57)4;&11101—[) D{&' < , ;jI’ ) Billing Address (if different): ' T
City: MM:WA@L- State: Z|pCodeq(_(‘_§§»§ Xaﬁs,‘ﬂ_ L‘l"?(o(oo( ) 03'&5‘—_&-},}02‘) i i
Telephongy7 55 B lo-3959 % Q2574370 399)|PO-* 5
Report To, . = Sampler d‘chﬂ A/fg}w’!/o QC Data: O Level D (Standa\r‘d) QlevelC QlevelB QlevelA o
v T » X
Jeo urnarounJO Q10 Workmg Days G 3 Working Days Q2 -8 Hours (2 Brinking Water _@‘ﬁ‘\} [ Analyses Hequestedl d.g
Time: 0 7 Working Days 0 2 Working Days O water W’O
0O 5 Working Days 24 Hours qu 0ALS ' U Other \*{V 6‘ @ ‘éd
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. Sequoia’s 4@%’ 7&* 2 Comments
Sample L.D. Sampled Dasc. | Cont. Type Sample # ;{5& G e
XMW 3 o P, kom [ of [ [X .
=2
L o M | «’Z ) 0+ 1KUY H
G ’ !
N MW b / 2d & e 02 XX X 3
0 oL e " o
< Ww-d 1/ o | HREd | v Ixdw] Y
<|sMws” 522 L Lot Ik
o MW 1E . I W IR
o~ 2 MW7) | e l 7 %X g
e R : cr
SeDUP_ |/ g N ERTENEY :
eTBle g T /1a) | o N b2
i L [ v 6 LA -gﬂ
10.
Relinquished By: mu% Datevy 4} 49| Time:2 %} | Received By:% Datezzﬁ.w Time: | 25() |
neAl S —
Relinquished By: 5_4,44\ Date:7 . fo'?' Time: Received By: J T———Bbate—"" | Time: > ,1
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: %@//’Date: %0 Time: ‘7? 41

VGere Samples Recelved in Good Condition? P@s O No

page__lot 1 | [

' llm

} v . t
Samples on Ice’?>€/_\:es ONo Metholof Shipment ;

n
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l S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 98B-9600

s 819 striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600
v Anal Y tiCal  ass mcpowe Biva. North. e 0 Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
I 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600

E IT Corporation

= 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martingz, CA 94553
Attention: Ned Borglin

report contains a total of

etc.}.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL

vid A Pickétte
ject Manager

Lab Prgj. ID: 9902692 Reported: 02/26/99

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Received: 02/1

FAX (650) 364-5233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This

pages including the laboratory narrative, sample

results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,

Page: 1



' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598
: I 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°
l v Analytlca 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954

1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

it

T Corporation Client | Proj. iD:  Sears Telegraph #1 058
= 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sarmple Descript: MWg
artinez, CA 94553 Matrex: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
B b

‘C Batch Number: GC0217980 7990HBPEXA

=

Illh-‘
3

X

i

istrument [OD: GCHP5B .
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Qil

lAnaiyte Detection Limit
ug/L
Extractable HC as Motor Qil 500
'Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits %
ln—Pentacosane (C25) 50 150

G G o E e =
1

Analytes reported as M.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUOIA ANALYTI

TR
David A. Piche

ioject Managér
i &

L - ELAP #1210

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Sampled 02/
Received: 02/12/99
Extracted: 02/17/99
Analyzed: 02/19/99

e, Reported 02/26/99

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Sample Resuits
ug/L

N.D.

% Recovery
83

Page:



7 680 Ch ake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
' Sequoia o

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  £AX (707) 792-0342

l 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Sears Telegraph #1058

g IT Corporation Sampled: 02 /10/99

£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW9 Recetved: 02/12/99
lMartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/22/99

Lab Number: 9902692-01 Reported: 02/26/99

_"_C_;Bmmgh?ch Number: GC0222998TEXD3A
strument {D: GCHPO3 -

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

'Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 50 e 52
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 25 el 3.5
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
thyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
yienes {Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC Ce-Ci2
Eurrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
rifluorotoluene 70 130 86

Analytes reported as N.,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Paig’étte
P.oject Mahager

1 o

Page:
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' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA 94063

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
- 819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
l 1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111

g Client Proj. ID:  Sears Telegraph #
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suijte D Sample Descript: MW2
lMartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

strument ID: GCHPSB -
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

'Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L
Extractable HC as Motor Qil 500
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits %
' n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUO!AANALYT AL - ELAP #1210
l LAAL /éig/

David A. Pichette
i*oject Manager

| o

(650} 364-5600
(525) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Sampled: 02/10/99
Received: 02/12/99 - &
Extracted: 02/17/99
Analyzed: 02/19/99
Reported: 02/26/99

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9889473
FAX (916) $21-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232.9612

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.

% Recovery
114

Page:



. ake Dri Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
i Sequoia oz ; ’ ’

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

: BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

l 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-411%  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

£ IT Corporaticn nt Proj. 1D: Sea egraph #1058 102/ /99
2757 Arnold Dr., Suite D. Sample Descript; MW2 Received: 02/12/99 &
artinez, CA 94553 Matre: LIQUID B
Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/22/99 &

b Numb Reported: 02/26/99

GCO222QQBTEXOSA
strument ID: GCHPO3

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

'Qnalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
PPH as Gas 50 N.D.
iﬂethyl t-ButylEther el 25 L eiiee-. 3.3
enzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
thyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) . 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorotoluene 70 130 81

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'EQUOIAAN YTICAL - ELAP #1210

gﬁm

i};ect M ager Page:
I ”




W Analytical

Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive '

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McBowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600
Watnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 - {916} 221-9600
Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-92332
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX {16) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

FAX (650) 232-9612

IT Corporation

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez

Attention: Ned Borglin

Client Project ID: Sears Telegraph #1058

QC Sample Group: 9902692

Reported:

Mar 1, 1899

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel

Matrix: Liquid ,
Method: EPA B015A
Analyst: A. PORTER

QC Batch #: GC0217990HBPEXA

Sample No.: 9902667-01

Date Prepared: 2117/99
Date Analyzed: 2/19/99
[nstrument [.D.#; GCHP5B
Sample Cone., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L; 1000
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 860
% Recovery: 86
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 840
% Recovery: 84
Relative % Difference:; 2.4
RPD Centrol Limits: 0-50

L.CS Batch#: BLKO217399AS

Date Prepared: 2/17/99
Date Analyzed: 2/19/99
instrument 1D #: GCHPSB
Conc, Spiked, ug/L: 1000
Recovery, ug/L: 720
LCS % Recavery: 72
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 50-150
LCS 60-140

Guality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

the recovery of analytes from the mauix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same ceagents,
preparation, and analytical metheds employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

EQUOIA ANALYT_[C&
& CZM&/




Sequoia
WW¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Petaluma, CA 94954
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921 - 0100

FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 2329612

IT Corporation

Martinez
Attention: Ned Borglin

Client Project ID: Sears Telegraph #1058

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

QC Sample Group: 9902692 Reported: ™ar 1,

1099

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid .
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: BTF
ANALYTE Gasoline
QC Batch #: GC022299BTEXO3A
Sample No.: GW9502477-04MS
Date Prepared: 222199
Date Analyzed: 2/22{98
instrument 1.D_#: GCHPO3
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250 = -
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 250
% Recovery: 98
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 270
% Recovery: 108
T
Relative % Difference: 9.7
RPD Control Limits: 0-25

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrumént 1.D.#:

Conc. Spiked, ug/L:

LCS Recovery, ug/L:
LCS % Recovery:

LCS Batch#: GWLCS022299A

222199
2122/99
GCHPO3

250

280
112

Percent Recovery Controf Limits:

MS/MSD
LCS

80-140 N
70-130

QUOIA ANALYTICA

David A. Pithette
Project Manager

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LC5S is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matiix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
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: SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
& CHAIN OF CUSTODY

s
I N &S BN -E .

325\680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, GA 94063
01819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834

0 404 N. Wiget Lane  Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ¢

(925) 988-9600 FAX (925)

-@) T, R Wl .

s (916) 921-8600 FAX (916) 921-0100

988-9673
792-0342

CA 94954 » (707) 792-‘1865 FAX (707)

0y 1455 McDowell Blyd. North, Suite D ¢ Pataluma,

<

E)ompany Name:

g7
Mailing Addrpss: 7S 7/}/Z/L@CDW-

Project Name: SF

Billing Address (if different):

> LEC

2

Sv i1 7eD

Zip Cote?4SF2 | Vo [ elo

30577

Q¢

& /\JJ?’?-/ State: ( 4
Telephorel/7N| 1L 70, 1590 FAX# ~ 290- P.O. #:
Report To: Néjf) gor 2o lia \Sampier: / @A/‘) QC Data: D Level D (Standard) level C QlevelB QOlevelA
Turnaround G 10 Working Dajys 0 3 Working Days 02 -8 Hours Q Drinking Water don ﬁnaiyses Request_e—ﬂ
Time: 1 7 Working Days 3 2 Working Days o 0 Waste Water - .
o
0 5 Working Days 1 24 Hours Cl\“[ 6 ,-L(; ( L Q Other /
r Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s : Comments
Sample LD. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample #
r
0wl . p
gomt ) 9\ XL X us |7 7
EpaRzaryInEn

r

|

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequofs

White - Sequoia

ﬁelinqulshed By:

Fieceived By:

I} —
Received By: P}Z_ﬁ_ﬁ fﬂ_

Relinquished By:
\Time:

f\
Received By Lab: \;\EQ W/ﬁ

Relinquished By:

rmmsdm A lea? CYas O No

AY

Method of Shipment




